
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 13 – 5335

**Cause of Action,
*Plaintiff-Appellant,***

v.

**Federal Trade Commission,
*Defendant-Appellee.***

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 12-cv-00850 (Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan)

Corrected Opening Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant Cause of Action

PATRICK J. MASSARI
ALLAN L. BLUTSTEIN
R. JAMES VALVO III
MARIE ALLISON CONNELLY
CAUSE OF ACTION
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 499-4232

May 6, 2014

Counsel for Cause of Action

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. A Case Of First Impression: “Representative Of The News Media” Status After The OPEN Government Act of 2007.....	3
II. Prelude To Avoidable Litigation: FTC Targets Cause Of Action	5
III. FTC’s Tripartite Denial: COA’s FOIA Fee Waivers And Requests For News Media Requestor Status.....	7
A. FOIA Request One (FOIA-2011-01431): August 30, 2011.....	7
B. FOIA Request Two (FOIA-2012-00227): October 28, 2011.....	10
C. FOIA Request Three (FOIA-2012-00687): January 27, 2012.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. COA Is A “Representative Of The News Media.”	15
A. FTC’s Denial Of COA’s Requests Was Erroneous And FTC’s Regulation Was <i>Ultra Vires</i>	17
B. COA Meets The Statutory Test.....	18
1. Neither FTC nor the district court interpreted or applied the term “alternative media,” therefore it is appropriate that this Court do so.	21
2. The legislative history of the OPEN Government Act demonstrates Congress intended organizations like COA to be representatives of the news media.....	22
C. Grounds For Reversing The District Court.....	23

1. The district court erroneously ignored the OPEN Government Act	23
2. The district court erroneously held that COA did not possess “editorial skills to turn raw materials into a distinct work.”	23
3. The district court erroneously discounted COA’s publication history and demanded unreasonable specificity as to future publications.	27
4. The district court erroneously held COA did not have the intent and capacity to distribute information.	30
II. Weaponized FOIA Fee Waivers: FTC Wages War Against Nonprofits Critical Of FTC In The Age Of New Media	38
A. FTC Denied Cause Of Action Fee Waivers Because The Agency Knew Cause Of Action Intended To Publish Articles Critical Of FTC.	38
B. FTC’s Fee Waiver Denials Chill Free Speech For Nonprofits And Acts As An Impediment To Agency Oversight.	41
III. The District Court Erred In Finding That Fee Issues Were Moot For Cause Of Action’s January 27, 2012 FOIA Request.	43
A. FTC Cannot Refuse To Process A Request Merely Because It Is Substantially Identical To An Earlier Request.....	45
B. The Number Of Pages Implicated By COA’s January 27, 2012 Request Is Sufficient To Trigger An Analysis Of Cause Of Action’s Fee Requests.....	47
C. The District Court Erred In Not Finding That FTC Failed To Meet Its Burden To Conduct An Adequate Search For Records Pursuant To Cause Of Action’s January 27, 2012 FOIA Request.	48
IV. COA Qualified For A Public Interest Fee Waiver For FOIA Requests One, Two, And Three.....	52
A. Overview Of The Public Interest Fee Waiver Analysis.....	52
B. COA Satisfied The Third Element Of The Public Interest Test.	52
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Env'l. Prot. Agency</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	18
* <i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	37, 41, 42, 53, 55
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	18
* <i>Carney v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	24, 29, 33, 35, 52, 55
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
* <i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56172 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2007)	30, 32, 34, 35
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>D.C. Technical Assistance Org. v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2000)	53, 55
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	16, 43

Authorities upon which Appellant Cause of Action chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	15
* <i>Elec. Privacy Info Ctr. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003)	3, 4, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 33, 36, 39, 51
* <i>Fed. CURE v. Lappin</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2009).....	24, 25, 28, 36
<i>Hall v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2009).....	43, 44
<i>Hall v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , No. 04-814, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6638 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2005)	33
<i>Hall v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	43, 48
<i>Inturralde v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2000)	31, 34
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Gen'l Servs. Admin.</i> , No. 98-2223, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22872 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2000)	52, 53, 55
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 29, 34, 35
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Larson v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 843 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Long v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006)	46
* <i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 880 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	3, 16, 20, 24, 25, 31, 36, 39, 46
<i>Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 77, (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2013).....	45
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Griffin</i> , 811 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	52
<i>Oglesby v. Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	1

<i>Orion Reserves Ltd. P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>Spannaus v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Tax Analysts v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 965 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Toensing v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012).....	46
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Weisberg v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14, 15, 48

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)	17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 33, 39
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(II).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iv)(II)	44
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	1, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
Freedom of Information Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986).....	3

OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524 (2007)...	3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 16, 17, 22, 23, 28, 31, 32, 34, 37, 39, 41, 53
---	--

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 4.8(b)(2) (2012)	17, 30, 36
16 C.F.R. § 4.8(b)(3) (2012)	47, 48
16 C.F.R. § 4.8(b)(4) (2012)	47, 48
16 C.F.R. § 4.8(b)(6) (2012)	48
16 C.F.R. § 4.8(d)(3) (2012)	6, 7, 9
16 C.F.R. § 4.8(e)(2)(1)(c) (2012)	53
16 C.F.R. §§ 255.0–255.5 (2009)	8
52 Fed. Reg. 10,012 (Mar. 27, 1987).....	16, 30, 32, 36, 37
73 Fed. Reg. 72,374 (Nov. 28, 2008).....	7
74 Fed. Reg. 53,124 (Oct. 15, 2009).....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 15,680 (Mar. 24, 2014).....	17

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	14
132 Cong. Rec. S14,298 (daily ed. Sept. 29-30, 1986) (Sen. Leahy).....	3, 38, 40

132 Cong. Rec. H9,464 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986) (Reps. English & Kindness)	42
153 Cong. Rec. S10,986 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 2007).....	22, 28, 31, 37
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, S. Rep. No. 854, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 11-12 (1974)	42
Subcomm. Rep. on Admin. on Practice & Procedure of the S. Judiciary Comm., 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 90-96 (1980)	42
<i>Alternative</i> , Oxford Dictionaries, http://goo.gl/PYBvRv	21
<i>Select</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, http://goo.gl/H98gtL	47
Matthew Vadum, <i>Obama Uses Taxpayers Cash to Back ACORN Name Changes Used to Dodge the Law</i> , Wash. Times, Nov. 28. 2011	26
Michael Russo, <i>Are Bloggers Representatives of the News Media Under the Freedom of Information Act?</i> , 40 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 225 (2006)	32
Publication history of COA's newsletter August - December 2011	28
<i>The Federal FOIA Ombudsman</i> , Office of Gov't Info. Servs., https://ogis.archives.gov/	45
